or change a website or cancel it or damage it or modify its contents or occupy it without permission or in a way 
that exceeds or violates that permission or impersonates its character or impersonates the owner’s personality 
shall be punished with imprisonment for a period not less than six months and a fine not less than (2500) two 
thousand and five hundred dinars and not exceeding (10000) ten thousand dinars. 

Article (7) 

A. Any individual who intentionally and without right intercepts the path of data, captures its content, 
obstructs, distorts, deletes, or records that content whether sent through the information network, 
information technology, information system, data exchanged within the system, or the same network 
shall be punished with imprisonment for a period not less than six months and a fine not less than 
(1500) one thousand and five hundred dinars and not exceeding (6000) six thousand dinars. 

B. The perpetrator is punished with imprisonment for a period not less than one year, a fine not less than 
(3000) three thousand dinars and not exceeding (6000) six thousand dinars if he discloses or leaks or 
uses what he obtained through interception.  

C. If interception occurred on information, data, or any communication for an official body, the penalty is 
temporary work for a period not less than five years and a fine not less than (15000) fifteen thousand 
dinars and not exceeding (45000) forty-five thousand dinars. 

Article (13) - Paragraph A  

1. Any individual who sent, published, prepared, produced, saved, processed, displayed, printed, bought, 
sold, transferred, or promoted activities or works of pornography using the information network, 
information technology, information system, or website shall be punished with imprisonment for a

[...]

If the purpose of the acts stipulated in item (1) of this paragraph is to guide or incite to commit a crime 
or with the intention of sexual exploitation, it is pursued without the need for a complaint, and the 
penalty is imprisonment for a period not less than one year and a fine not less than (6000) six thousand 
dinars and not exceeding (15000) fifteen thousand dinars. 

Article (14) - Paragraph A  

A. Any individual who used the information network, information technology, or information system or 
created a website to facilitate, promote, incite, assist, or encourage prostitution and immorality or to 
seduce another person or to expose public morals shall be punished with imprisonment for a period

[...]

created a website for the purposes stipulated in paragraph (A) of this article to exploit someone who 
has not completed the eighteenth year of age or who is suffering from a mental illness or mental 
disability in prostitution shall be punished with temporary work and a fine of not less than (15000) 
fifteen thousand dinars and not exceeding (45000) forty-five thousand dinars. 

Article (15) - Paragraph A  

Any individual who intentionally sent, re-sent, published data, or information through the information network, 
information technology, information system, website, or social media platforms that includes false news or

[...]

recording or picture or scene or video of what the person is keen to preserve and not show to the 
public with the intention of defamation or insult or obtaining a benefit shall be punished with 
imprisonment for a minimum of than two years and a fine ranging from (25000) twenty-five thousand 
dinars to (50000) fifty thousand dinars. 

Article (20) 

Anyone who asks or accepts for himself or for others a gift, promise, or any other benefit whether this was done 
inside the kingdom or outside it when they publish or re-publish illegal content or false news, using an